
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 19th November, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Pennington
Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan

Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Panel held on 8 
October 2020;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 9 - 14

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Democratic Services before 5.00pm on Monday 16 
November 2020 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) 
and lead officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the 
meeting.

8.  Community Safety Partnership 15 - 22

9.  Safeguarding Policy: Annual Review 23 - 36

10.  Draft Recovery Plan - Verbal Update and Task and Finish 
Group Updates

37 - 50

(a) Locality Service (to follow); and
(b) Consultation and Engagement Strategy 



Page No

11.  Preparation for Livewest Attendance at Future Panel 
Meeting 

12.  Annual O+S Work Programme 51 - 52



This page is intentionally left blank



O+S 8.10.20
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
HELD REMOTELY VIA SKYPE ON

THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr L Austen * Cllr H Reeve
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) Ø Cllr J Rose
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
Ø Cllr S Jackson * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr J McKay * Cllr J Sweett
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan * Cllr D Thomas
* Cllr J T Pennington

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs K J Baldry, H D Bastone, J Brazil, J D Hawkins, J M Hodgson, T R Holway, N A 
Hopwood, J A Pearce, K Pringle, R Rowe and B Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Deputy Chief Executive and Democratic Services Manager
7(a) O&S.13/20(a) Head of Housing, Revenue and Benefits

7(b) and 
7(c)

O&S.13/20(b) 
and 

O&S.13/20(c)

Director of Place and Enterprise

8 O&S.14/20 Head of IT and Senior Specialist – Projects, Governance 
and Assurance

9 O&S.15/20 Head of Strategy and Projects

O&S.10/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 16 
July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.11/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

O&S.12/20 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



O+S 8.10.20

O&S.13/20 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In accordance with the Panel Procedure Rules, prior 
requests had been received for updates on:

(a) Housing Strategy: Progress Update

The Panel considered a report that presented a progress update on the 
Housing Strategy.

In the ensuing debate, particular reference was made to:-

(i) consulting with partner agencies.  Officers confirmed that they were 
committed to consulting on the draft Strategy with as many partner 
agencies as was practically possible.  In addition, the list of 
consultees was currently being compiled and Members were able 
to add relevant agencies to that list by contacting the lead officer;

(ii) the ‘Better Homes, Better Lives’ strapline.  The Panel expressed its 
support for the proposed strapline and it was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that this 
be reflected in the Panel recommendations to the Executive;

(iii) the implications of the upcoming Planning White Paper.  Such were 
the potential affordable housing implications arising from the 
Central Government Planning White Paper that a Member 
questioned the timing of the Strategy.  In reply, the Deputy Leader 
emphasised the importance of the Council making progress on its 
Housing agenda and was of the view that the Strategy could be 
reviewed in the event of the White Paper coming into effect;

(iv) the close linkages between the Strategy and the work of both the 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Working Group and the Council’s 
Draft Recovery Plan;

(v) affordable housing need.  A Member cited an example of a number 
of carers working (but not living) in the South Hams and made the 
point that accurately identifying affordable housing need in the 
South Hams would be difficult;

(vi) the existing housing stock.  The Deputy Leader stated the 
importance of the Strategy not solely focusing on the development 
of new properties but equally making the best use of the existing 
housing
[...]
ams; and

3. Request that a further report be presented back to the Executive 
in the Spring of 2021.

Page 3



O+S 8.10.20
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

- Members welcomed the proposal to collaborate with Devon 
County Council and Registered Provider partners.  In particular, 
a Member stressed the need for both transient and permanent 
sites to be brought forward and emphasised the current disparity 
in identified need between the County Council (80 pitches) and 
the District Council (5 pitches).  In reply, officers reiterated the 
importance of co-operation between the District and County 
Councils and it was asked that dual-hatted Members help to 
progress this intention;

- A Member highlighted the trend whereby an increasing number 
of residents were living in their vehicles and it was recognised 
that there were different groups within the overall ‘Gypsy and 
Traveller’ category;

- Whilst stressing that this was a longstanding issue, a Member 
requested that greater progress needed to be made on this 
matter.  In reply, another Member made reference to the 
associated difficulties and the amount of distress that was 
caused to local residents and the cost to the Council of clearing 
up sites.  In his conclusion, the Member stated that sites needed 
to be established in locations where Gypsies and Travellers 
wished to be sited.

(d) Consolidation of Off-Street Parking Places Order – Verbal 
Update

Officers advised the Panel that this report had now been deferred to 
the Executive meeting to be held on 3 December 2020.

O&S.14/20 FUTURE IT PROJECT UPDATE

The Panel considered a report that presented an update on the 
Councils’ Future IT Project.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members paid tribute to the IT service for ensuring that the Council 
was able to operate as normal during the recent COVID-19 
lockdown;

(b) Members were informed that, in response to Skype for Business 
being decommissioned, the Council was in the process of piloting 
the Microsoft Teams platform as an alternative.  Once officers were 
ready to formally launch the Teams platform, it was confirmed that a 
variety of training opportunities would be made available for 
Members.

Page 4



O+S 8.10.20
It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress of the Future IT Project and the evaluation of 
risks be noted.

O&S.15/20 OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2020

A report was considered that presented the Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter for 2020.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The Panel noted that the current complaints process was to be reviewed 
in the upcoming months;

(b) When questioned, officers advised that a revised Debt Recovery Policy 
was intended to be presented for adoption to the Council meeting to be 
held on 17 December 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2020 (as set out at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) has been 
reviewed; and

2. That the steps set out to ensure that the Council continues to 
address complaints fairly and in line with best practice be 
noted.

O&S.16/20 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(a) Locality Service

A Member of the Group advised that, in light of the COVID-19 impact, a 
revised set of Terms of Reference had been adopted at the last meeting.  

The Group was next due to meet on 13 October 2020 and was still 
working towards presenting its concluding report to the Panel meeting to 
be held on 19 November 2020.

(b) Consultation and Engagement Strategy

Prior to the first meeting being held (at which the draft Terms of 
Reference would be presented for approval), there was a strong steer 
from the lead Executive Member and some Members of the Panel that a 
series of concluding recommendations should be presented to the next 
Panel meeting to be held on 19 November 2020.

Page 5



O+S 8.10.20

O&S.17/20 ANNUAL PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, the following additions, amendments and deletions were made 
to the Programme:

- Members requested that Livewest representatives be invited to attend 
the Panel meeting on the afternoon of 14 January 2021.  In terms of the 
purpose of this invitation, it was felt that the representatives could 
provide an update on:

- Current and future activities and delivery programmes in the South 
Hams; and

- The impact of COVID-19 on the organisation.

- In light of the Waste Contract Monitoring Report being scheduled to be 
considered at the Executive meeting to be held on 22 October 2020, it 
was agreed that this item should be removed from the Work 
Programme;

- It was agreed that the following items should be added to the list of 
those to be considered by lead officers and the Panel Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman for scheduling:

o The results of the public consultation exercise on the draft Housing 
Strategy (Minute O&S.13/20(a) above refers);

o An update on the Peer Review Action Plan;
o An update on the Town Centres Strategy; and
o An update on the Electric Charging Points.  In discussion, a number 

of Panel Members stressed the importance of this matter and 
requested that, if at all possible, this item be scheduled for 
consideration at an earlier meeting of the Panel.

(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am)
    ___________________

Chairman

Page 6



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the 
relevant 
[...]
se:   To seek approval for Affordable Housing 
Section 106 expenditure on a Community Led Housing 
Scheme in Stoke Gabriel.

Cllr Bastone / 
Cassandra 
Harrison

Report of Specialist 
(Place Making)

28 January 
2021

Council Title:  Devon Districts Procurement Strategy
Purpose:  To seek adoption of Devon procurement 
strategy.

Cllr Pearce / 
Rosie Wilson

Report of Corporate 
Procurement Officer

28 January 
2021

West Devon, 
Teignbridge, 
Torridge, Exeter, 
Mid, and North 
Devon Councils

Homes Title:  Draft Housing Strategy Cllr Pearce / 
Issy Blake

Report of the Head of 
Housing, Revenues, and 
Benefits

11 March 
2021

P
age 12



Purpose:  To present the results of the consultation 
and engagement and the final Housing Strategy 2021 – 
2026 for adoption by 1st April 2021

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Date: 19 November 2020

Title: Community Safety Partnership 

Portfolio Area: Communities – Cllr Hawkins

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: Rebecca 
Hewitt/Louisa 
Daley

Role: Chair, Community Safety 
Partnership/Community 
Safety Specialist South 
Devon and Dartmoor 
Community Safety 
Partnership 

Contact: Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk

Louisa.daley@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel welcomes the contents of the Annual Report and 
identifies any issues to be raised at the next Community Safety 
Partnership meeting 

1. Executive summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 
by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Louisa.daley@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background
 
South Devon and Dartmoor CSP operates across Teignbridge, South Hams 
and West Devon and is a statutory partnership.

The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the Peninsula to tackle 
issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug misuse, 
prejudice related crime, preventing violent extremism and domestic 
violence and abuse.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

The CSP sets its priorities each March with information from the Devon 
Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan. The CSP also 
responds to emerging risks.

There is a significant focus on vulnerability and the impact on different 
types of crime on the victim. The CSP has focused on vulnerability as a 
key area of work for the last few years.

The outcomes of the CSP are monitored at each meeting through the 
Local Delivery Plan (LDP) and annually through a performance review with 
the Office of the Police Crime Commissioner (OPCC).

In 20/21 the CSP received a £25,000 grant of Safer Communities funding 
from the OPCC via the Safer Devon Partnership. This funding plan is 
developed alongside the Local Delivery Plan, some of which are listed 
below. 

KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 

Achievements across the whole of South Devon and Dartmoor area

Priority Activity

Sexual Violence, 
Domestic 
Violence and 
Abuse (SVDVA)

 Quarterly SVDVA forums are convened 
with a range of partners

 Later in life toolkit was created and 
launched to partner agencies to address 
SVDVA in the older population

 Campaign during COVID to encourage 
reporting

 Engagement in Domestic Homicide 
Reviews

 Toolkit for parents to support vulnerable 
young people in relation to behaviours 
and gender

 Regular engagement with South Devon 

Page 16



MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Abuse 
Conference) to create safety planning 
for those experiencing domestic abuse 
in South Devon

Exploitation  South Devon Exploitation Network – 2 
monthly meetings of the network are 
held to raise awareness of current risks. 
The meeti
[...]
 progress) and 35 had an escalation in risk – all 35 
young people were engaging with at least one professional on a regular 
basis. 

 By the end of the project the number identified as green had increased 
and both amber and red categories had decreased. 

 No young people initially assessed as green or amber escalated into the 
red risk category. 

 The formal evaluation from the Home Office is now not likely to be 
published until 2021.

Page 19



The Turning Corners Programme was recently successful in a four year bid 
from the Office of the Police Crime Commissioner funding, to a value of 
£225,000 per year.

Achievements in Anti-Social Behaviour – South Hams

 There is continued engagement with the monthly Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) meetings with regular attendance by Police, 
Registered Social Landlords & South Hams District Council and 
Mental Health Team.  At this meeting, individuals causing ASB are 
discussed, as are vulnerable adults in the local community.  This is 
to ensure that they are receiving all appropriate support available 
to them and also to ensure that all relevant agencies are aware.  
For example as a snap shot the meeting in October 2020 discussed 
six vulnerable adults and two individuals causing ASB.

 Over the past year 39 individuals were referred into the ASB 
escalation process.  This resulted in:

o 12 ASB first stage letters being sent to adults
o 18 youth ASB letters being sent
o 3 second stage ASB letters being sent
o 1 Community Protection Notice Warning letter sent

o Of the 30 first stage letters sent, only 4 were escalated to the 
second stage

 The Community Protection Notice warning letter (CPNW) was sent 
to an elderly individual who was approaching females requesting 
sexual favours.  The females he was approaching ranged in age 
from 15 years old to those in their mid-40’s.  The male had already 
been served a CPNW by another Local Authority in the South West 
with similar concerns.  As a result of multi-agency wor
[...]
ov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel:  

1. continue to review safeguarding annually; and

2. RECOMMEND to the Executive that the revised 
Safeguarding Policy (as set out at Appendix A) be adopted.

1. Executive summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
annually scrutinise and review Safeguarding practice and procedure. This 
followed recommendations from previous Internal Audit recommendations 
including October 2017 which stated that Safeguarding should be 
considered a stand-alone subject due to its complexity. 

2. Background
 
Following Overview and Scrutiny recommendations in January 2020, 
Members agreed to review an annual updated Safeguarding Policy 
(appendix A) and also to review and scrutinise safeguarding practice and 
procedures on an annual basis.

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Louisa.daley@swdevon.gov.uk


The Audit Partnership completed an Internal Audit on Safeguarding in 
October 2020.  The draft Audit Opinion was “Reasonable Assurance – 
there is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and 
control in place.  Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement 
were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited.”

3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1 The Safeguarding Specialist meets with other District Council 
Safeguarding Leads on a quarterly basis to share good practice and to 
represent the Councils with both the Devon Children and Families 
Partnership and the Adult Safeguarding Board. This ensures ongoing 
compliance and areas of emerging threat and risk are known, then 
mitigated, through partnership working.

3.2 Contextual Safeguarding is an approach to safeguarding that responds 
to young people’s experiences of harm outside of the home, for example 
with peers, in schools and in the community.  There is some overlap with 
the Safeguarding and Community Safety roles, the current Specialist 
holds both roles. In South Hams, th
[...]
re the contract is with 
the parents/carers.

Page 34



7

 Any staff who have a safeguarding concern should in the first instance discuss the 
matter with the Safeguarding Specialist or one of the Safeguarding Champions who 
will make a decision whether or not to refer the matter to an appropriate external 
organisation

Volunteers and contractors

 Working with employees of the council, to the same standard, in ensuring the 
safety and well-being of children and adults with care and support needs within 
their scope

 Participating in any training or development opportunities offered to them to 
improve their knowledge of skills in this area



6. Review

6.1 This policy and the guidance will be reviewed annually or whenever there is a change in the 
related legislation or an emerging risk is identified.  This will ensure these documents are up to 
date and fit for purpose.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 19 November 2020

Title: Community Consultation & Engagement – 
Task and Finish Group Concluding Report

Portfolio Area: Communications – Cllr Hopwood

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

N 

Date next steps can be taken:
The recommendations arising from this report will 
be presented to the Executive meeting to be held 
on 3 December 2020

Author: Cllr Joseph Rose

Neil Hawke

Role: Chair Community 
Consultation & 
Engagement Task & Finish 
Group

Head of Strategy

Contact: Cllr.joseph.rose@southhams.gov.uk

Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 

1) Note the work of the Community Consultation & 
Engagement Task & Finish Group;
 

2) Endorse the draft Community Consultation & Engagement 
Strategy; and

3) RECOMMEND that Executive consider and adopt the draft 
Strategy.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Cllr.joseph.rose@southhams.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


1 Executive summary 

1.1 At Overview an
[...]
 existing and/or develop new 
Policy/Strategy.  Task and Finish Group recommendations are, in the first instance, 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny function before then being presented to either 
the Executive or Full Council for approval.

The purpose of this Group is to develop and deliver a consultation and engagement 
strategy framework for the Council. The Group will present its concluding report to the 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel & DM Committee meeting to be held on 19 November 
2020. 

3. Role & Function 
 To review current consultation and engagement practice through questioning senior 

officers and Members within the Council and reviewing previous consultation and 
engagement activity; 

 Conduct research and gather evidence of Consultation and Engagement best 
practice through table top research and engagement with representatives from 
groups such as the Local Government Association in order to inform our future 
Policy/Strategy; 

 Consider and recommend a framework for consultation and engagement to include:-
o A set of high level principles and standards for consultation and engagement; 
o Levels of participation for Information, Consultation and Engagement being 

proportionate; 
o The role of Elected Members in consultation and engagement; 
o Inclusion – how we would engage our hard to reach residents; 

4. Governance Arrangements and Key Relationships 

The Consultation and Engagement Task and Finish Group is accountable to the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel & DM Committee meeting. In addition, a key relationship is 

Page 41



that with the lead Executive Member for Communications, who has responsibility for 
Communications and Engagement of the Council. 

5. Duration 

The Task and Finish Group will have no decision-making powers and will provide 
progress updates at every meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel to ensure that the 
development of the Consultation and Engagement Strategy framework remains within 
scope. The G
[...]
any)

Items to be considered for scheduling:

- Food Safety Annual Service Plan (Ian Luscombe);
- Electric Charging Points: Update on Lobbying and Project Costs (NB. Panel view at its last meeting was that it would like this item to be 

scheduled asap) (Chris Brook);
- Housing Strategy – Outcome of Public Consultation Exercise (Issy Blake);
- Sustainable Community Locality Fund – Expenditure and Process (Neil Hawke);
- Peer Review: Action Plan Review (Neil Hawke); 
- Waste Round Review (Jane Savage); 
- Section 106 Agreement Schedule – Progress Update (Lisa Buckle); and
- Review of Town Centres Strategy (Sarah Gibson).

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Forum
	7 Executive Forward Plan
	8 Community Safety Partnership
	9 Safeguarding Policy: Annual Review
	Appendix A - Safeguarding Policy

	10 Draft Recovery Plan - Verbal Update and Task and Finish Group Updates
	Appendix A - Community Consultation & Engagement Task and Finish group – Terms of Reference
	Appendix B - Community Consultation & Engagement draft strategy

	12 Annual O+S Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 19th November, 2020 at 10.00 am at the Via 
Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Austen Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson Cllr McKay
Cllr Reeve Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett
Cllr Thomas

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Long
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director – Governance & Assurance
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Strategy & Projects
Head of Place Making
Head of ICT
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Safeguarding Specialists
Community Safety Partnership Representatives



18. Minutes 
O&S.18/20
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 8 
October 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

19. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.19/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows:

Cllr J Sweett declared a personal interest in Item 11: ‘Preparation for 
Livewest Attendance at Future Panel Meeting’ (Minute O&S.26/20 below 
refers) by virtue of having two tenancy agreements with Livewest and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate thereon.

20. Urgent Business 
O&S.20/20
The Chairman informed that he had requested that one urgent item be 
raised at this meeting.  The item related to the recent IT problems that had 
been experienced by Members during the migration from Skype to Teams 
and would be considered immediately.

The Head of IT Practice proceeded to apologise to Members and advised 
that he had mistakenly migrated Members on Sunday, 15 November 2020 
instead of the agreed scheduled date of Thursday, 19 November 2020.  In 
addition, there had been an unforeseen Outlook Mailbox issue that had 
magnified the severe problems that had been experienced by Members.  In 
concluding his update, the Head of Practice advised that, whilst the issues 
had still not been resolved to his satisfaction, he wished to thank the 
Leader and Lead Executive Member for their support during what had been 
a very difficult time.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members accepted the apology and explanation from the lead officer and 
proceeded to thank him for his honesty;

(b) The lead officer confirmed that he was aware of an issue with the Blackberry 
Client application that was affecting the ability of Members to access their emails 
via their mobile phones.  Whilst the issue remained unresolved, officers were 
actively working on a solution;

(c) It was recognised that the Surface Go devices were no longer the most 
appropriate IT solution for Members given the remote ways of working that have 
been adopted during the COVID-19 Pandemic.  As a result, officers were currently 
obtaining quotations to procure laptops for all Members and a project plan for their 
roll-out was also being drafted.  When questioned, officers confirmed that they 
would investigate the potential to recycle the Surface Go devices as an education 
tool for those who were unable to afford devices for their children.



21. Public Forum 
O&S.21/20
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration.

22. Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.22/20
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan and noted its content without any further comment.

23. Community Safety Partnership 
O&S.23/20
The Panel considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) as defined by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2009.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Turning Corners Programme.  The Panel noted that the CSP had 
recently been successful in obtaining a four year bid from the Office of the 
Police Crime Commissioner to a value of £225,000 per year.  Members 
congratulated the CSP representatives on this achievement and recognised 
that this funding would have a significant impact;

(b) increased instances of radicalisation and extremist behaviour.  The 
representatives informed that there was an upward trend in such behaviours 
and this was becoming a key area of work for the Partnership;

(c) the Local Delivery Plan.  At the request of the Panel, it was agreed that a 
copy of the Plan would be circulated to all Members of the Council;

(d) the annual CSP Forum.  The Panel was advised that the annual CSP Forum 
was to be held on Wednesday, 9 December 2020 and as many Members as 
possible were encouraged to attend this event;

(e) a proposal for a future CSP Member Workshop.  A motion was PROPOSED 
and SECONDED as follows:

‘That the Panel request that an all Member Workshop be convened with 
Community Safety Partnership Representatives early in 2021.’  

When put to the meeting, this proposal was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the Annual Report be welcomed and the Community 
Safety Partnership representatives be congratulated on obtaining the 
£900,000 funding towards the Turning Corners Programme;



2. That the Panel request that an All Member Workshop be convened with 
Community Safety Partnership representatives early in 2021; and

3. That, once finalised, the Local Delivery Plan be circulated to all Members.

24. Safeguarding Policy: Annual Review 
O&S.24/20
A report was considered that provided Members with the opportunity to 
annually scrutinise and review Safeguarding practices and procedures.

In discussion, the Panel supported the statement in the presented agenda 
report whereby the Safeguarding training packages that were offered by 
the Council should be mandatory for all staff and Members to complete. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel continue to review safeguarding on an annual basis; and

2. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to adopt the revised Safeguarding 
Policy (as set out at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) and that a 
safeguarding related training package for all staff and Members be 
mandatory to complete.

25. Draft Recovery Plan - Verbal Update and Task and Finish Group 
Updates 
O&S.25/20
The Corporate Director – Governance and Assurance provided a verbal 
progress update on the Draft Recovery Plan.  In so doing, he advised that:

- ‘Build Back Better’ was proving to be an ongoing challenge for the 
Council since the second national COVID-19 Lockdown had been 
imposed;

- the draft Recovery Plan was intended to be presented to the Executive 
meeting to be held on 3 December 2020 before being recommended 
for adoption at the Council meeting to be held on 17 December 2020;

- the Economy was to be a key theme within the Recovery Plan.  As a 
result, the lead officer introduced the Head of Place Making (who had 
recently joined the employ of the Council) to provide a brief outline of 
her employment history and initial thoughts on her new role.

(a)Localities and Communities Task and Finish Group: Concluding 
Report

The Panel proceeded to consider the concluding report of the Localities 
and Communities Task and Finish Group and the following points were 
raised:-

(i) Members wished to record their thanks to the Task and Finish Group 



and lead officers for their work in producing the concluding report.  
Furthermore, the Panel thanked the Locality Team for their 
excellent work during the last year;

(ii) Some Members expressed their view that there was a need to take 
into account the potential for an increased Locality Service to be 
provided during the February half-term period;

(iii) It was hoped that further information would be available with 
regard to a revised team structure (and supporting costings) in 
time for the Executive meeting to be held on 3 December 2020;

(iv) In support of the proposals, the Panel felt that the 
recommendations would enable for greater resilience and flexibility 
within the Locality Service.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That that Panel note that the Localities and Communities Task and 
Finish Group has concluded its Review and RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to consider:

1. Providing a seven day-a-week Locality Service for the following 
dates:

 Easter or 1 April (whichever is the earliest) to 30 September; 
and

 October half-term school holiday week;

2. Creating a single point of contact for local Ward Members with 
increased on-street officer visibility and problem solving capacity 
within each Locality; and

3. Implementing a new Locality Team Structure (to support parts 1 
and 2 of the recommendations (above)) which will ensure:

 Clearly defined roles that support the delivery of scheduled 
tasks and the work of Community Groups, developing Service 
Level Agreements where necessary; and

 Improved office based and field support for mobile office.

(b)Consultation and Engagement Task and Finish Group: 
Concluding Report

RESOLVED

1. That that Panel note that the Consultation and Engagement 
Task and Finish Group has concluded its Review;

2. That the draft Community Consultation & Engagement Strategy 
be endorsed; and



3. That the Executive RECOMMEND that Council consider and 
adopt the draft Strategy.

26. Preparation for Livewest Attendance at Future Panel Meeting 
O&S.26/20
The Chairman advised that Livewest representative(s) had now 
confirmed that they would be able to attend the Panel meeting to be 
held on the afternoon of Thursday, 14 January 2021.

In recognition that Livewest was a key external partner to the Council, it 
was agreed that all Members (irrespective of being on the Panel or not) 
should be invited to submit any questions that they wish to be raised in 
advance of the meeting.

27. Annual O+S Work Programme 
O&S.27/20
During consideration of the latest version of the Panel’s Annual Work 
Programme, it was agreed that those items that were currently listed as ‘to 
be considered for scheduling’ should be determined at a meeting of the 
Panel Chairman, Panel Vice-Chairman and lead officers.

The Meeting concluded at 12.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


